LT10 Tractor UT-33012

Page 1 of 11

PARTS LIST

LAWN

TRACTORS

MODELS: LTX 8
(UT-33004-C)

JACOBSE

(UT-33005-D)

LTX 12

LT10
(UT33012)

LT12
(UT33013)

IV

=

N’
113

Printed In ULE.A,
Prica 35¥

¥ INCOPAECTLY LUSED THIH MACHINE CAN CAUSE $EVERE INJURY. THOSE WHD UGE AND
MAJNTAIN THE MACSHINE SHOULD BE TRAINED |N {TE FROCPER LRE, WAPMED OF ITH

W A R N I N G DANGERE, AND GHPULD READ THE ENTIRE MANUAL BERSKE ATTEMPTING TO SET P,
QRERATE, ADJUST OF BERVICE THE MACHINE, ALWAYS KElP HANDS pND FERT AWAY EROM

PART NO, JA-S0F0-5



LT10 Tractor UT-33012 Page 2 of 11

ILLUSTRATION 1 FRAME TRANSAXLE
AND ENGINE




LT10 Tractor UT-33012

PARTS LIST

Page 3 of 11

ILLUSTRATION 1

REF. REF, ?1'
NG, | PART NG, |QTY. | DESSRIPTION NOQ. | PARTND, (QTY.| CESCRIFRTION
1 | JA-24814-8 E | WASHER- 48 lak 33 | JA-3308E.0 1 IDLER- Insrdm
2 | JA-44a170 & | MUT-3/8-18 hex ¥ | JA-40028-B T | SCRAEW- 3/8-168 x 1 &/d hwx hel cep
& | Je-38268-0 1 BRACHKET- Hitch 34| JA-d800d-B 1 PIM- Cottar 318« 1
4 | JA-ADRES.S & | BOLT- 14420 x 8156 a8 | JA-dSID-T 1 WASHER- Fiat 17/22
§ | JA-4E001-4 4 | PIN- Cotinr 8/82 = 874 37 | JA-32813-3 2 | BUBHING
€ | J&-ITG0T-T Y | SPACER- Lavar 38 | JA-37S08-8 1 ROO- [2ler actustor
T | JA-3386T-1 | REOD- Hilo amet 88 | JA-37808-8 1 | BPRING- Extarmion
& | JA-3385B-8 T [ LEVER-HI-l¢ 40 | JA-areQa-7 1 | GLIDE- Ranr balt
g | Ja-31620-8 1 KNOR 41 | JA-BEEAL0 1 DECAL- Hi-La
W | JA-£5300-8 | AR [ WASHER- Flak 616 42 | JA-40015-2 T | SCREW- 5/18-18 x 5/ hest hd cap
11 | JArE00185 2 | SCREW- S/T8-18 x ¥/H hax hel. cap 43 | JA-4B301-T 1 WEY- 3718 x 374
12 | JA-EB0sR-0 T | DECAL- Sagond & Rayans 44 [ JA-T421e0 1 CLUTCH BEARING ASSY
14 | JA-ZTR0T-8 i KHGE- Bhitt laver 45 [ JA-33aa0-2 1 [DLER- Backazn
T4 | JA-FEGED-0 1 | DECAL- First & Third 48 | JA-A4E135 £ | WASHERA- Lok 5718 hwy
16 | JA-BE0IE-D { | DECAL- Warning 47 | JA-ATe.7 1 BRACKET
8 | JA-37808-B i BUSHING- Brep 48 | JA-d0eE]-2 2 |3CREW-GM8-18k 344
17 | JA-d00ig-4 4 | SOREW- 518=18 % 1 34 hax hd cap 49 | JA-1ETHE-A 2 | AEAR WHEEL ASEY
18 | JA-20107-1 1T | PULLEY-DOrris BQ | JA-4ERAT-Q 2 | RING- Rataintng
19 | JA-831880 1 | CABLE- Petainutp BY | JA-3TEDS-0 2 | HUA GAP- Fear whesl
20 | JA-44310-F E | NUT=B/18=18 83| JA-31061-1 ? | KEY-8MEBx 38 x21/7
81 | JR-D20855 { | DECAL- Warning Ed | JA-B1OBR-1 | AR | SPACER
22 Je-11779-0 1 FRAME ASSY, B4 | JA-2TE07-9 2 | BPACER- Fear whasl
3% | JR-ATER-R 1 | GUIDE-Front baif 86 | JA-dE300-2 2 | WABHER- Flat 13716
24 | JA-AGSES-3 1 PLLLEY- Crye B8 | JA-d0025-5 4 | ELREW- Hex 3/B-18 x 234
26 | JRA-EFOCA-7 1 WASHER [ JA-BeEDT-6 1 TRAMSAXLE-B G
26 | JR-J2538-8 1 | KEY 58 | JA-48800-2 1 AIMNGE- Rataning
a7 | JA-BEi06-9 1 [ BERAKE- Elaging clutch . 1 ENGINE-B HP [LTX-8) {524 Note 1)
25 | JA-S4E14-B T | WASHER- Lagk T/1§ hey 1 EMNGINE- 12 HP {LTX-42)
28 | JA-£0038-4 1 | SCREW- 7/18-20 » & 34 hex hd. oap {Sews Mote 1)
an | JA-BB012-3 1 CLUTCH- Astainer
I | JAABRED-E 1 BELT- Traction dnwa
32 | JA-44471+8 4 | NUT-5/18-18 Mex canierdask

NOTEZ 1: When ordering engine parts, sas your looal

Brigge & Etraton desler.



LT10 Tractor UT-33012 Page 4 of 11

ILLUSTRATION 2 COWLINGS, REAR FENDER
AND SEAT ASSEMBLY




LT10 Tractor UT-33012

PARTS LIST

PART MO, | QTY.| DESCAIPTION

1 [ JA-ZTE1Z-Z 2 | WASHER- frsuiatian

2 | JA-ZTRI1-8 2 | SPRING- Compranslon

a JA-STHTT-A 1 CONTACT- [ntariook

4 | JA-ddda7q § | WUT- Hex 10-24

Eo[ JA-ATEI-T 2 | PIN- Bsal Buppert

8 | JA=D320-8 7T | SCREW- 10-24x 3@

T [ JA-R3ETE-T 2 | REFLECTOR- Raflex

g | Ja-annie-p 4 | SCREY- Hax ha. S/18-18 x E/&
B JA=A0R PR d SCRAEW-#10 = 1/2

10 ] JA-37EU7-4 4 | BOLT-1/4-14 x .44

11 | JA-dDaio-8 5 | BCAEW-Cmp 1/4-20x 354
12 | JA-24875-8 B | WASHER- Look &/15

13 | JAsd5300-9 4 | WASHER- &8

14 { JA-BS12d-1 1 PAN- Saa]
18 | Jh-12d07-2 1 SEAT- Jacahaen

18 | JE-99025-0 2 | LATCH
17 | JA-kdB1d-0 1 WASHER- Loak 174

18 | JA=37E12-0 1 BRAGKET- Hftch
19 | JA-ATAY1-B 2§ ROD-Hinge
2| JA-EET1E-1 1 FEMDER
21 | JA=4SH00=2 ] WAGHER
2P | JA-SE1HE- 1 HODE
A | JADBD-E 5 | BOAEW-1M k14 x4
24 | JA-BEEGE-E b RETAIMER- Light

25 | JR=3TENE-1 2 LIEHT- Haad

28 | JA-=08L0-4 2 SCREW- Tap hax 1/4~4 ¥ 274
27 | JA-2R44T0 2 | CLP

ILLUSTRATION 2

40
41
42
43
54
45

4T

PART NO,

ol A 400802
Ja-pRnga-d

J AR A6
J A=A -8
o A= 04
o A= 400 T30
JA-FIE1-R
o il 10-2
| =4 E202-3
o A=320ER-T
Ji =4 3104
JA-Ld 1804
JA-BETH-1

Jb-061 2T 1

JA=dad 1 R-E
o G 2§
Jh-3H280-0
J A=Al
JA-IS0S-7
JA=SE0-T
JA-ABARL-2
JA-48F0-6

3

- — e by —n e o BO o B -

L R

« | DESCRIFTION

SOREW- 1414 % 172
PAMEL- Sldn R.H.
flngl wa, 48 4 41
PANEL= Sica LH.
WASHER- Look #10
DECAL- HI-LIfl Fos.
BOLT- Mo 501618 x 1
PAD- Fastboars
MUT- Hex 144-20
WASHER- Plain 1/4
BRACKET- Foothoard
NUT- Hex 5A18-18
BOLT-1/4-20x1
FODTROARD, A.H.
{ingludes [tem #23}
FODTEOARD L. H.
[Emeluced L #2323}
WASHER= Look 1/
COWLING

HINGE- Grilla
BONEW=1/4=10 » B8
GRILLE SCREEN
DECAL- Lo-Litk Pas.
RIVET- Plain

Wt ER- Flat

Page 5 of 11



LT10 Tractor UT-33012 Page 6 of 11

ILLUSTRATION 3 STEERING LINKAGE




LT10 Tractor UT-33012

Page 7 of 11

REF. [mEF,
NO. | MART NO.  lGTv. | DEscmIPTION Ne. | marTNO. |@TY.) pesenirTioN
T | JA0GERT | 1 | ARMeFfiman % | 010064 | 2 | BEARING
2 | UATIESS | 2 | BUBMING ] 98 | Ja400qT-2 | 1 | BOREW- Hex 3/3-16 x2 174
3 | saaisz-n | 1 | NUT-an 37 | JMO7ACE-3 | 1 | DAR-Tie
a { 378121 | 1 | EPACER- Beting 28 | JAG9R8TT | 1 | EPINGLE-MH,
& of | 5000 1 BALL: 317 dia, 208 | JA-OTHIE-5 2 BOLT= Timénr mauniing
& | JA37010-8 | 1 | BRACHA—Sianing 40 | Jawkddtéz | & | WABHERs /8 fook
7| Whds19F3 | 1 | PN Roll 418 x 1 41 | uA4s7e2 | 1 | NUT- Centoriosk 3-18
& | JA-3B0ME.Z | { | EMAKT-Etawring wheel iz | JATRO | 1 | KEY-38%1 102
o | aa0ind | 2 | NUT- Han 17400 o8 | UnETH1-4 | | | SPAGER.Busjotnt
10 | Ja4a013-0 | 2 | WABHER: Losk 14 o | Jhearectd | 1 | BALLJOINT
1T | JA4QOID | 7 | SCAEW- Hix 14420 x 172 48 | JAWOGERS | 3 | SCARW: Hex3/8x 18x1 54
12 | JA8tab? | 1 ] PIN- Roll 1ot | UA43108 | 4 ] NUT- Hax /184
19 | Jatgsies | 1| WHIEL Sieering 47§ Jadepits { 3 | WASHEA- Look 18
14 | JA-ITEOT=- 1 BEANIN G- s ring whatt &8 | JAKB300=B i WAAKER: &8
18 | JASB12-3 | 1 | BUBHING o | Uhaotig | 4 | SCANW- HexBte-1x 7
18 | JAGTER7S | 1 | WABRER Y \ Ay 1t | 3 | NUT- Hax 37824
{17 | Uas96es | 1 ] MINION- Bawring 51| JhdTask2 | 1 | TUBE
18 | JA-GORA- | & | WABHER s2 | umearecso | 1 | BALLJOINT
18 | Jh-dd311-0 | @ NLUT- Hy, 3018 28 | Jh1B1ed £ BiW K TIRE ASSY.
a0 | Ja-geeees | 1 | ATHEMING: Guer a4 | JADTETD | 1 | WAGHER
g1 | JA4zecd | 1 | BUPPONT. Nowaring 3 | Jmdi2306 | @ | WABMER-HT
Q2 | JAAd1Ed | 1 | NUT- Hex 172e1d 58 | UAWEOOHO [ 2 | PIN Ootter 592k 114
28 | Jadadine | v | WABHEA. Look 12 i1 | umotemme | £ | can
T4 | IA4ER0LT | 1 | WABMER- Fikti/2 a8 | Iaataie0 | W | BRACHER
25 | JAMOOUT-E | 1 | BCRSV. Max8/einx 2 58 | uAT1328 | 2 | FITTING- Qeoras
28 | Jaaréos? | 1 | AOD 80 | Jaareti-e | 1 | SPACER- Bal joint
27 | JA4ECUZE | 8 | WABMER- Fiatd 81 | JA9236-d | 1 | ARM- Swewing
28 | JAE140 | 1 | PINeRoll 1747172 ai | JA#9034S | 1 | CAF- Sweening whesl
2/ | JASTEEE L BUEHING- Spind 4] | JA-BTRd=] 2 WASHER. Dust
30 | JAOBAT | 1 | BOREWe 14-20 x &4
31 | JaeAB00 1 YYAGHER- Finla 154
82 | JA430084 | 1 | FIN-Cotier
a4 | JA4ETM4 | 1 | FRONT AXLE ASSY.
84 | JA980807 | 1 | BRINDLE




LT10 Tractor UT-33012 Page 8 of 11

ILLUSTRATION 4 CONTROL PANEL, BATTERY
AND GAS TANK

18

TO CARRURETOR

REF. ! AEF.
ND. | PART NO. |OTY.] DEGCRIRTION NO.| PART MG, [QTY! DESCRIPTION
T | JA-JTE87-8 | § | BOLT-1/M4-14 T8 | JA-3P80&-8 | T | COYER- Battary
2 | JR-0010-d | 2 1 GOREW- 12420 1/2 e M) JA-IEEADS | 1 | BRAGKET
A | JA-T3047-E ] 1 | SWITCH=- Kay 5| JA-3a2d8€ | 2 | CLIF
4 | JA-20803-8 | 4 | SCREW-#10x24 22 | Jaci56856 [ 1 | GTRAP- Hold down
5 | JA-30080 | 2 | KEY 23 | JA-3TE08-G | T | BATTEAY
8 | JA-98224-1 | 1 | CONTROL 84 { JA-B2EER-0 | 1 | SOLENCID
T | JA-1ER¥E-2 | 1§ SWITCH- Headllight 20 | JA-d45150 | 4 | WABHER- Look 144
B JA-RRATO-Z | T § PANEL- Damsh 26 P JA-ad310-2 | 2 | NUT-Hex 1/4-20
B | JA-RR0135 [ 1 [ EWITCH- PTO 27 | JAaaazop2 | 2 ] MUT-1/4-20
10 [ JAGB2IT-E | 1 | CONTROL TOWER ARSY. 29 | Ja-32430-8 | 2 { NLT-HexB-32
1 | JA-WTE-9 | 1 | TANK- Gas 28 | Ja~gag11-2 | 1 | WASHER- Luck #8
12 | JA-37601-1 | 1 | CAP-Fual 80 | JA-AKS1-D | 2 { SCREW-10-0d x 172
13 | JA-MHSE-D | 1 | STRAP- Gasienk A JA-ARRO0E | 2 ) WABHER- Pain 4"
14 [ Ja3a111-7 | 1 | BUBHING 32 | Ja=aad7Bz | 2 | NUT- Hex Centeriaek 10-24
16 | JA-38107-2 | 1 | WALWE-Shutot 33 | JA-RRZ20-4 i | DECAL- Throttls
1 JASEI0P-8 | T | TUBING- Rubber {fusl | Ina} a4 Q0306 1 | DECAL- Gesahal
17 3 JA-33880-1 1| SUPFORT 32| JASBI-D 1 | DECAL~ Inafructiam
L1B JA-BE1ET=G | 1 ] DECAL- Hattery Ja-A7d18-5 | &/R | SECURE TIES




LT10 Tractor UT-33012 Page 9 of 11

LIFT,-BRAKE AND




LT10 Tractor UT-33012

PARTS LIST

ILLUSTRATICN 5

REF. REPF.
NG, | PART NQ. | QTY.| DEASRIBTION HC. | PARTND. |QTY.| DERCRIPTION
1 | JA=34348-7 | KNQE- Implement 1N hendia 27 | JA-3TAOF-3 2 | PULLEY- Lifi cabls
2 ] JA-1aDiag 1 | HANDLE- LAY 28 | JA-3Ta01-B 5 | ARETAINER- LIkt cable
3 | JA-1eIbe-2 1 LIFT HAMNLILE BRALKET M | JA34489-5 1 FEDAL- Siuich
4 AOD ASEY. 30 [ JA-3TST0-3 1 | PEDAL- Gatety sisp Llutch
4 b JA-d4311.0 4 NUT- Hex 31818 1 | JA-STERIG 1 MWUT- &/8 punh an
& | JA=d4814-2 4 | WABHER- Lagk 278 hey. 3 | JA-320E1-B f ROD- Clutzh
B | JA-4BT34.T f FIN-droowe BMEX R 144 23 | JAa=ITrane-d 4 | BLLT- Shoulder
T | JAAE{EE-T 4 BLSHING- Finnga M| JA-124134 1 BRALGE LINK ASSY.
8 | JA-KEDOO0-2 2 | WASHER- Flat 39 31 | JA-SS1EE g | PIM- Clevia
B | JA«3TEO0-E 1 EPAING=- Compresalon 38 [ JA-3TAJL-3 2 | YOKE
10 | JA~ddLT1-B 1 MLIT- Hex canteripook 4/18-18 3| JA-33080-0 2 CABLE- Dsak 11t
11 | JA-48108-3 1 PIN- Spring 316 51 3 | JA-L3d0g-r 1 SCREW=10=kd x 1 3/d
12 | JA=G{EH)-5 1 KN OB- Patking hrake 8 [ JA-14320-0 1 CLUTCH ROD ACTUATOR ASS5Y,
12 | JA-37EM-E 1 FOL- Braks logk 40 | JA-34380-0 2 [ NUT- 5M18-24 hax [em.
1 | Jh=F1554=4 1 SPRING- Comprasaign A1 | JA-3TE4R1 1 BOLT- |dler plvot
16 | JA-4530-8 8 WASHER= Fint 5116 42 | JA-BE28E-T 1 LATOH- Parking breke
18 | JA-LaO02-8 B Pit- Catter 1/5 2 3/4 43 | JA-24310-6 3 | MUT-E5/ME18 hax
17 | JA-48001-d L] PIN- Cotter 3732 5 W4 dd | JB=14218-5 1 REAR LIFT BAR ASSY.
18 | JA-D08a0-2 g | BUBHING- Plvet 46 | JA-3TR00-3 1 RCD- Brake
18 | JA-40T38-1 2 PIN- Bl 36« 45 | JA-15108-0 1 BRAKE SPRAING BRACKET ASSY.
20 | JA-S7SET-N ¥ BOLT-1/a-14 47 | JA-ATE10-2 1 BPAING=- Braks comprasgion
21 | JA-ZTEON-1 1 BRACKET- Safaky swltah 48 | JA-18108-5 1 REAR LIFT & BUBHING &55Y,
28 | JA-BE168-0 1 SWITCH- Salnty [tractlon clutch) 4R | JA-d4815-5 1 WABHER- Lack £/18 hwy.
23 | JA-40277-H 2 SCREW #d-d x 1,00 slottad B0 | JA-{ETAE.S 1 Flt- Boll
trusk head 51 | JA-dd44TH-2 i HUT=- Canterdock #10-24
M Bl 2 WAEHEF- FInt =40 x 1/4
6 | JA-d4810-2 2 WASHER- Look #4 Fag.
20 | JA-gd4430-2 | 2 NUT #£-30 hax

10

Page 10 of 11



LT10 Tractor UT-33012 Page 11 of 11

WIRING DIAGRAM ILLUSTRATION 6
RED HLACK
L B ]
: * T SWITEH
BATTERY %
SOLENQID é
|
SRR ENGINE |,
O—;::—:;i d FR ALTERNATOR ¥z
—hEs RECTIFIER. Q ‘
YELLOW P . YELLOW - ST ETARTER
FLMELE e, E
W WHITE g —
W BREWN o ¢ TAIL
= g B 3 i g LIGHTS '
SWPJ-'rI'%H § ° B QL és O or Ca E TR
lrrpamers L IGHITICN SWITCGH ®  CLUTCH =
Lok o F 2 l
o ouS RATTIONTRNE L e
ILLUSTRATION 8 PARTS LIST
JA-29303-0___ HARNESS, Talllights
JA-99088-D___HARNESS, Headlights
JA-99016-2_  HARNESSE, Reclitier
JA-98013-4___HARNESS, Mailn wiring
PTO SWITCH
ON

B-E— COMTINUITY
C-0—CONTINUITY

oFe
A-D—CONTINLITY

11



